2023.11.16 ACOVA minutes

Dutch Bialke spoke on the Veterans’ Affairs subcommittee discussion regarding the
Commissioner’s salary. The Commissioner is appointed by ACOVA and serves at the pleasure
of ACOVA. ACOVA sets the Commissioner’s salary within the confines of the Department’s
budget. The subcommittee reviewed a list of containing 21 state agencies that are similar in size
to the Department; the Commissioner’s salary is down at the bottom. They also reviewed a list
containing the salaries of other State Directors of Veterans Affairs; again North Dakota is at the
bottom. The Commissioner’s monthly compensation is $7,834.42 per month; the director of an
agency like the Department receives $12,000 per month. The subcommittee looked at his duties,
exemplary work ethic and length of employment (he was appointed in 2008). Commissioner
Wangen holds two master’s degrees and a bachelor’s degree. They took into consideration that
there is no Deputy Commissioner to help with the workload. The networking and contacts the
Commissioner has made from serving on over 20 committees has helped him be more effective
in serving the veterans of North Dakota.

The Veterans’ Affairs Subcommittee recommends to the full committee that the Commissioner
be compensated more consistent with his duties and responsibilities. They recommend his salary
be increased by $3,525.55 to an amount of $11,359.97 per month. This places the Commissioner
just below mid-point of the amount agency directors receive and that of other State Directors.
The increase is long overdue, and the subcommittee believes it’s the right thing to do.

Motion by Dutch Bialke to increase Commissioner Wangen’s salary by an additional
$3,525.55 for a monthly salary of $11,359.97, second by Vernon Laning. Motion amended by
Dutch Bialke that the effective date be 1 December 2023, second by Hal Weninger.
Amendment passed.

Roll Call vote on Amended motion Yeas: Steve Anderson, Brian Bartlett, Joseph Bialke, Dave
Hilleren, Trish Hodny, Vernon Laning, Gary Maddock, Dave Rice, Glenn Wahus, Hal
Weninger, Murray Strom; Abstain: Ed Ennis. Motion passed.
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State
Alabama
Alaska
American Samoa
Arizona
Arizona
Arkansas
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Connecticut
Delaware
Florida
Georgia

Guam

Hawaii

Idaho

llinois

Indiana

lowa

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisianna
Maine
Maryland
Maryland
Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Michigan
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota

Northern Mariana Islands

Ohio
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oregon

Pennsylvania
Puerto Rico
Rhode Island

South Carolina
South Carolina
r T\ South Dakota

T Tennessee
Texas

D14 2%

/(- 1-23

Salary
$164,409.60
$134,159.51

no info

no info
$159,500.20

no info

$152,336.91
no info
$123,600
no info
$165,065.56
$75,964.51
$163,898.02
$84,274.09
no info
$106,812.00
$127,774.00
no info

no info

no info
$115,926.30

$93,076.94

$75,000.00
$148,713.93

$96,651.60

no info
$133,000

no info
$126,644.24

no info

$166,726.80
139,398.76
$137,500
$63.05
$137,263
$121,992.13
$85,386.00
$121,541.00
no info
$163,478.76
$150,063.09
$87,675.25
no info
$159,481.00
no info
$169,506.71
$222,804.00
$155,698.00
no info
$142,556.96
no info
$139,085.00
$126,283.62
$198,528.00
$151,122.96

Salary Year
2021
2022

2022
2022
2022

2021
2022
2022
2022

2022
2022

2022
2022
2020
2022
2021

2022
2019

2022
2021
2022
2022
2021
2022
2022
2022

2022
2021
2022

2022

2022
2022
2022

2022

2022
2023
2022
2021

Appointed
2019
2009

2023
2015
2023
2017
2023
2001
2023
2019
2020
2021
2021
2016
2011
2021
2021
2022
2022
2017
2021
2021
2016
2019
2023
2015
2023
2015
2023
2019
2019
2022
2021
2001
2022
2017
2023
2023
2021
2021
2008

2019
2023

2018
2021

2016
2023
2020
2018
2020
2010




Utah
Vermont

Virginia
‘ Virgin Islands
Washington

Washington
Washington, DC
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wisconsin

- Wyoming

Salary information provided by openthebooks.com
- provides public employee salary information by State

$226,430.07
$75,174.41
no info
no info
no info
$172,100.00
no info
$119,999.88
no info
$127,948.00
$95,439.46

2022
2022

2022

2022

2022
2022

2013
2014
2022
2020
2023
2020
2019
2021
2023
2019
2018




